Jeanne Medeiros
m

From: Jeanne Medeiros

Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2011 9:59 AM
To: ‘Marston, Christine'

Cc: Ketner, Brenda

Subject: RE: g

Dear Chrissy -
Thank you for this information and for the SPD you sent.

Assuming that the facts concerning /RJIENER's hours of employment as outlined in your April 28th email are correct,
she still has an outstanding claim for benefits pursuant to the defined benefit plan. Assuming she became a participant
on August 26, 1984, and the plan was terminated on December 31, 1986, she would still have been entitled to a benefit
pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 411{d)(3).

Section 411{d)(3) provides that all benefits accrued must become nonforfeitable on the termination of a pension plan,
regardless of a participant's place on the plan's normal vesting schedule. This means that all non-vested participants
who are employed by the plan sponsor on the date of termination became vested in the portion of the benefit accrued
to the date of the termination and should have received a distribution reflecting a portion of their benefit.

We plan to file a formal claim for benefits on RUEIIMENs behalf unless proof of distribution or annuity purchase is
provided by the hospital. Thank you.

Jeanne M. Medeiros, Esqg.

Managing Attorney

New England Pension Assistance Project
Gerontology Institute

Univ. of Mass. Boston

100 Morrissey Blvd.

Boston, MA 02125

-Original Message-----

From: Marston, Christine [mailto:cmarston@rwmc.org]
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2011 8:33 AM

To: Jeanne Medeiros

Cc: Ketner, Brenda

Subject: vyl

Importance: High

Hi Jeanne-

After conducting more research regarding AR, | came to the conclusion that she was ineligible for a pension at
@ The certificate she provided you was for our defined contribution plan, not the defined benefit plan.qiggp was
hired on 5/17/1976 working 35 hours bi-weekly. In order to be eligible for the pension an employee must have worked
at least 1000 hours in a plan year and had 10 years of consecutive service. Her 35 hours would only get her to 910 hours
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100 Morrissey Boulevard
m Boston, MA 02125-3393
A3 PENSION ACTION CENTER, GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE P:©617.287.7307

- UMASS  MCCORMACK GRADUATE SCHOOL OF POLICY STUDIES F:617.287.7080
BOSTON  UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS BOSTON www.pensionaction.org

May 20, 2011
BY CERTIFIED MAIL; RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Brenda Ketner
Retirement Plan Administrator

ROgSERHIRE Medicht-Cemtey
ST e Avpiue

Providence, RI 02908

Re: ANNENEMEEY, Soc. Sec. No. SNNENGm. .
Terminated vested participant in m’ '

Employees’ Retirement Plan

Dear Ms. Ketner: 4

Please be advised that AggpeNb has requested the assistance of the Ne#*England
Pension Assistance Project with respect to the issue of payment of pension benefits due her

pursuant to the (NSNS F mployees’ Retirement Plan.  This plan was

terminated byﬁin 1986 as a “standard termination”. This letter
is a claim for benefits due her pursuant to this terminated plan.

Statement of Facts

SRR worked for from May of 1976 through the
summer of 2010. From 1976 until August 1984, she worked part-time, 35 hours bi-weekly. See
Exhibit 1. On October 22, 1984, she became a full-time employee, working as a secretary in the
Ambulatory Surgery department. See Exhibit 2. She remained as a full time employee thereafter.

The ployees’ Retirement Plan (hereinafter, “the
Plan™), a defined benefit pension plan, was terminated in December 31, 1986, as a standard
termination. As part of the termination, plan participants were either paid lump sums or had
annuities purchased through Continental Assurance Company (CNA). Ms. R did not
receive a lump sum nor was an annuity purchased for her.

Argument

Article 4.02 of the Plan provides that an employee hired on or after January 1, 1973, shall
become a member of the Plan on his or her employment date. It further defines an “employee” at
Articles 3.05 and 3.051 as a full-time employee working at least 30 hours a week during twelve



n.onths of the year, or 40 hours per week for more than five months a year. Ms. SIS, as
noted above, began working full-time in October of 1984, and thus satisfied the requirements for
plan membership from that point in time until termination of the plan on December 31, 1986.

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code outline the procedures for the standard termination
of a single- employer plan. Sections 4041 and 4044 require payment of all henefit liabilities before
a defined benefit plan can terminate. The PBGC’s certification of a final distribution of assets
does not affect the plan sponsor’s obligation under Section 4022 of ERISA to pay all
nonforfeitable benefits. The plan sponsor of a terminated plan remains liable for the payment of
benefits if a proper distribution has not been made.

Internal Revenue Code Section 411(d)(3) provides that all benefits accrued must become
nonforfeitable upon the termination of a pension plan, regardless of the participant’s place on the
plan’s normal vesting schedule. This means that all non-vested participants who are employed by
the plan sponsor on the plan’s termination date become vested in the portion of the benefit accrued
to the date of the termination and should receive a distribution reflecting a portion of their benefit.
Section 411(d)(3)’s nonforfeitable rights cover not only nonvested participants who are employed
on the date of plan termination, as well as those recently laid off or discharged.

As the evidence included with this letter and outlined above shows, Ms. Sl was
entitled to, but did not receive any benefit from the WIS Fployees’
Retirement Plan when it terminated. We hereby request that she be paid this benefit immediately,
along with interest accrued since the plan termination date.

Please direct your written response to this claim to me at:

New England Pension Assistance Project, Gerontology Institute,
Univ. of Mass. Boston

100 Morrissey Blvd.

Boston, MA 02125.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

anne M. Medeiros, Esq.
Anaging Attorney

Enclosures

ce: _
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Providence, RI 02908

APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS
{Supplement to Original Application)

This application is being filled out by you to indicate your interest in
a job opening. It does not mean that you will necessarily be interviewed
for a job. An interview will only be granted after the Personnel Dept-
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100 Morrissey Boulevard

Boston, MA 02125-3323
PENSION ACTION CENTER, GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE P: 617.287.7307
UMASS MCCORMACK GRADUATE SCHOOL OF POLICY & GLOBAL STUDIES F: 617.287.7080

August 24, 2011
BY CERTIFIED MAIL; RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Brenda Ketner
Retirement Plan Administrator

Providence, RI 02908

Re: - Soc. Sec. No: XXX-XX-UIF

Dear Ms. Ketner:

As you are, this office filed a claim on behalf of the above-named S, -
terminated vested participant in tthployees’ Retirement
Plan, by letter dated May 20, 2011. The letter was received in your office on May 24, 2011. A
copy of that letter is enclosed.

Pursuant to ERISA and the regulations promulgated thereunder, Al is entitled
to a decision on her claim within 90 days of filing. See 29 C.F.R.§2560.503-1 (f). To date, we

have received no decision.

Please review this matter immediately, and respond to Ms. -’s claim as required by
law. Please direct your written response to me at: New England Pension Assistance Project,
Gerontology Institute, Univ. of Massachusetts Boston, 100 Morrissey Blvd. Boston, MA  02125.

Thank you.




Jeanne Medeiros

From: Ketner, Brenda <bketner@chartercare.org>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2011 1:33 PM

To: Jeanne Medeiros

Subject: RE: g - claim for benefits
Jeanne -

We are still researching and expect to get back to you within the next few weeks.

Thank you.
Brenda

Brenda Ketner

Manager, Compensation and Benefits
A

Ph: 401-456-3232

Fx: 401-752-8172
bketner@chartercare.org

From: Jeanne Medeiros [mailto:Jeanne.Medeiros@umb.edu)
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2011 12:15 PM
To: Ketner, Brenda

Subject: oI, - claim for benefits

Dear Ms. Ketner —

As you know, we filed a claim for benefits on behalf oGNP by letter dated May 20, 2011. To date, we have not
received any response, although more than 90 days have expired. When might we expect a response to this
claim? Thank you.

Jeanne M. Medeiros, Esq.

Managing Attorney

New England Pension Assistance Project
Gerontology Institute

Univ. of Mass. Boston

100 Morrissey Blvd.

Boston, MA (2125



100 Morrissey Boulevard

IEA Boston, MA 02125-3393
PENSION ACTION CENTER, GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE P: 617.287.7307

UMASS MCCORMACK GRADUATE SCHOOL OF POLICY & GLOBAL STUDIES F: 617.287.7080

BOSTON UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS BOSTON www. pensionaction.org

October 24, 2011
BY CERTIFIED MAIL; RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Donald C. McQueen
Chairman, Board of Directors

L ]
75 TR A

Providence, RI 02908
Re: (WY Cloim for Benefits Pursuant to ERISA

Dear Mr. McQueen:

I am writing to alert you to serious problems in the administration of the I ENG_G_G_G_
NN [ ployees’ Retirement Plan, and to request your intervention to prevent
litigation.

As I am sure you are aware, ERISA requires plan administrators to provide participants
“full and fair review” of benefits claims decisions (ERISA Section 503). Plan administrators
have a fiduciary duty to review relevant evidence, provide a detailed notice when they deny a
claim, and provide the claimant a meaningful appeals process. This office filed a claim for

retirernent benefits on Ms. "s behalf in May 2011 (copy enclosed). Ms. SIS is
entitled to a decision on her claim within 90 days of filing. See 29 C.F.R.§2560.503-1(f). To

date, we have received no decision. The failure of (NRGTEERENGEGNNENN) o properly

respond to Ms. Yl claim constitutes a breach of its fiduciary responsibility.

Unless Ms. G s claim is properly reviewed and she is paid the benefits clearly owed
her, she will have no other recourse than to file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Labor
against the plan fiduciaries, and an action in the Federal District Court under ERISA. Any such
action will seek recovery for costs and attorney fees. We would hope that these actions will not be
necessary, as we believe a full and fair review of the claim will clearly establish Ms. -’s
eligibility for benefits. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely, ?% (’E z :

afine M. Medeiros, Esq.
anaging Attorney

Enclosures
ce:
Brenda Ketner



Summary of Pension Benefit Eligibility

EMPLOYEE NAME pos HIRE DT TERM DATE

b 2o R 7/9/1949  5/17/1976  9/1/2010

Hrs worked per year 5-10pm three evenings one week and four evenings the alternate week
Upon hire 15 hrs week one and 20 hrs week two

910 hrs per year
Status change 8/26/84 changed to 80 hrs per bi-weekly pay period

Plan amended in 1985
Entry requirement 1,000 hrs during 12 month period
Vesting requirment 10 years of service OR age 65
For service beginning on or after January 1,1976
Benefits will be based on hrs of service each year
Credited for one year of service for each year worked 1,000 or more hrs in a calendar year

As of 8/26/85 Began to meet the 1,000 hrs requirement
Prior to 01/01/1985 would not have met the 1,000 hrs requirement - no service credit is applied
01/01/1985 - 12/31/85: Would have met the 1,000 hrs requirement - 1 yr of service credit
01/01/1986 - 12/31/86: Would have met the 1,000 hrs requirement - 1 yr of service credit
Disposition of benefits: Did not meet the 10 yrs of service requirement

Plan in place at time of hire AT L = R e T E e e IR T

Effective Date of plan January 1,1973
Entry requirement Full Time »30 hrs per week
Vesting requirement 10 years of service

Plan terminated on 12/31/1986 No vested benefit existed

M
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Rhode Island 029084735

November 1, 2011

Ms Jeanne M. Medeiros

University of Massachusetts Boston
100 Morrissey Boulevard

Boston, MA 02125-3393

Dear Ms Medeiros,

Please accept my sincere apologies for the delay in response to your latest inquiry regarding the disposition of
pension benefits for your client, AP | would like to summarize the situation and clarify any previous
communication you may have received.

A review of @ik work history has been conducted as it pertains to her meeting the eligibility and entry

requirements in place under the former 1985 Defined Benefit plan, The (IR ETENEIET

Employee’s Retirement Plan. Based on this information, caillRdid not meet the service or vesting
requirements to receive a benefit.

The attached summary provides chronological information supporting the determination. | would be happy to
discuss this matter in more depth at your convenience and can be reached at the number listed below.

Best regards,

Manager, Compensation and Benefits

——

Enclosures:
CC: Donald C. McQueen

A Major Teaching and Research Affiliate of
7 The Boston University School of Medicine




100 Morrissey Boulevard

m Boston, MA 02125-3393
PENSION ACTION CENTER, GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE P: 617.287.7307

UMASS MCCORMACK GRADUATE SCHOOL OF POLICY & GLOBAL STUDIES F: 617.287.7080
BOSTON UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS BOSTON www. pensionaction.org

November 3, 2011

BY CERTIFIED MAIL; RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
- B A K
Donald C. McQueen
Chairman, Board of Directors

SR KT
Providence, RI 02908

Re: <N Claim for Benefits
Dear Mr. McQueen:

On November 1, 2011, this office was mailed a letter from Brenda Ketner, Manager
of Compensation and Benefits, which purported to be a decision on jiil il s claim
for benefits filed by this office. See enclosed copy of our claim letter dated May 20, 2011.

The November 1, 2011, fell short of benefit decision standards required by ERISA in
a number of respects, but primarily in that it completely failed to address the substance of
Ms. SHEJIID s claim and the issue of law raised by Ms. G- bout the effect of
Internal Revenue Code Section 411(d)(3), which provides that all benefits accrued become
nonforfeitable upon the termination of a pension plan, regardless of the plan’s normal
vesting schedule. This is a basic matter of law; the failure of the November 1% letter to
understand and address the issue is unacceptable.

The plan’s failure to appropriately review Mrs. Sl s claim constitutes a
breach of the fiduciary duty it owes to her. Due to that letter’s failure to comply with
ERISA’s mandate of a full and fair review process, as well as its failure to comply with the
claims procedures outlined at 29 C.F.R. §2560.503-1(g), the letter of November 1, 2011,
does not constitute an adverse benefit decision pursuant to ERISA.

We hereby request that this matter be reviewed and that the plan issue a decision
which comports with the procedural and substantive requirements of ERISA. Thank you.

Sincerely, 77/k W
. =

Enclnasure
cc: Brenda Ketner




100 Morrissey Boulevard

m Boston, MA 02125-3393
PENSION ACTION CENTER, GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE P: 617.287.7307

UMASS MCCORMACK GRADUATE SCHOOL OF POLICY & GLOBAL STUDIES F: 617.287.7080
BOSTON  UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS BOSTON WWw. pensionaction.org

November 4, 2011

Darlene Souza
Vice President for Human Resources

TP Avenue
Providence, Rl 02908

Re: S C!:in for Benefits

Dear Ms. Souza:

I'am enclosing a copy of the letter to Donald McQueen sent yesterday concerning
deficiencies in the handling of the above-described ERISA claim.

We hereby reiterate the request that this matter be reviewed and that the plan issue a
decision which comports with the procedural and substantive requirements of ERISA.
Thank you.

Sirel*m/ )}/L 7%0M7§

fne M. Medeiros, Esq.
Anaging Attorney

Enclosure



Jeanne Medeiros

From: Hackett, Vanessa K. <VHackett@littler.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2012 10:20 AM

To: Jeanne Medeiros

Subject: SEREENEEERy Medical Center -~ AUNIBEE claim
Attachments: SR - R | Memorandum.pdf

CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT COMMUNICATION

Attorney Medeiros:

As we discussed this morning, SN Medical Center has no reason to believe that Ms. - was not paid
out in 1987 along with the other plan participants when the Hospital’s retirement plan terminated. Unfortunately,
however, due to the amount of time that has elapsed, we have been unable to locate the records to establish that she
was, in fact, paid out. To avoid the expense and inconvenience of |itigation,— is willing to extend an offer
of settlement to Ms. S in the amount of $3,250.75 in exchange for a full release of claims. This figure is based on
what Ms. [jll8would have been owed had she not been paid out in 1987. In addition, we are using the more
generous calculation estimated by Angell Pension Group in the attached memorandum, which assumes that Ms.
SRR carned her 1988 rate of pay of $9.00 an hour in the preceding years and worked 1500 hours per year before
she began to work full-time, even though the information provided suggests that she did not work more than 1000
hours per year prior to 1984.

Please let me know if your client accepts our offer of settlement.
Best regards,

Vanessa

To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice
contained in this document (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be
used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or
recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

This email may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any
review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient (or
authorized to receive for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply email and delete all copies of this
message.

To reply to our email administrator directly, send an email to postmaster@littler.com

Littler Mendelson, P.C.
http://www littler.com
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MEMORANDUM

Date: January 11,2012
Ta:  DBrenda Ketner

From: Cheryl Baker

RE: Them Employee’s Retirement Plan
e
As you requested, we have estimated the accrued benefit for dyiiif§iiliillhe under The
Employee’s Retirement Plan (the “Plan™) which

terminated December 31, 1986 based on the information and documentation you
provided,

Below is a summary of the information we relied on to estimate her accrued benefit.

Participant
Date of Birth 7/1/1949
Date of Hire 5/V16

Date of Termination 9/1/2010
1988 Rate of Pay $9.00/hours

Tn addition, you indicated that prior to August 26, 1984, Ms. NN worked 910 hours
per year. After August 26, 1984, she became full-time and worked 2080 hours per year.

According to the 1985 Summary Plan Description (the “SPD"), a participant is eligible to
enter the Plan if they complete 1000 hours in their first 12 months of employment: or
1000 hours in any calendar year following their date of hire. Based on the information in
the above paragraph, we have determined that Ms. Sl completed a year of service
for eligibility into the Plan in 1984 and entered the Plan on Januaty 1, 1985.




A K G E

Since Ms. SENEID was actively employed on the date of the Plan termination,
December 31, 1986, she automatically became 100% vested as a result of the Plan
Termination regardless of the number of years of vesting service she earned.

The SPD describes Annual Earnings as the rate of pay on each January 1 and excludes
overtime, bonuses or other irregular payments. If a participant works less than 1500
hours, their annual eamings would be determined by multiplying the rate of pay by 1500
hours. Average Annual Eamnings are detérmined by averaging the highest 5 consecutive
annual earnings during the 10 years prior to the Plan termination date of December 31,
1986. Since you were not able to supply her actual compensation history, we must
estimate her Anmrual Earnings prior to the termination of the Plan to estimate her accrued
benefit. This can be done based on several methods. First you can assume that her rate
of pay prior to 1988 was the same as the 1988 rate of pay. Based on this method her
Average Annual Earnings would be $15,588.00. Or you can assume she received annual
increases each year based on an assumed salary scale. If you assume her rate of pay
increased by 3% each year, we have estimated her Average Annual Eamings as of
December 31, 1986 to be $13,944.54.

Based on the sample benefit calculations you forwarded, Credited Service prior to 1978
was determined based on elapsed time. We estimated Ms. Qillyedrned 1.62 Years
of Credited Service prior to 1978. After 1977, a participant eamed a year of Credited
Service for each Plan Year they worked 1500 hours. If they worked less than 1500 hours
but at least 1000 hours, they were credited with 2 partial year of service equal to the hoirs
worked divided by 1500. We have estimated her Years of Credited Service after 1977 to
be 2.88 for a total of 4.5 years of Credited Service as the Plan Termination Date of
December 31, 1986.

The Normal Retirement Benefit, as indicated in the SPD, was equal 10 the sum of 2/3 of
1% of Average Annual Earnings and 2/3 of 1% of Average Annual Eamings ini excess of
$15,000 multiplied by Years of Credited Service up to a maximum of 30 years. Based on
the estimated Annual Eamnings, we estimated Ms. JENMMJI§ accrued benefit payable as
of her Normal Retirement Date of July 1, 2014 to be $485.30 assuming no salary scale,
and $418.36 assuming a 3% salary scale. The Normal Retirement Benefit is payable in
the form of a Life Annuity with 60 monthly payments guaranteed,

Based on the sample termination calculations you sent to us, we détermined that the lump
sum vales were determined based on the participant’s early retirement benefit as of their
expected early retirement age as determined under the Pension Benefit Guarantee
Corporation Regulation 2619. Since Ms. -di'd not have the required 10 years of
service to be eligible for early retirement, we calculated her lump sum value assuming
her expected retirement date would be her Normal Retirement Date.




According to the letter sent to the Internal Revenue Service on October 19, 1988, for
participants who elected a lump sum distribution, lump sum payments were calculated
and paid on July 15, 1987. We estimated Ms. s single sum benefit as of July
15, 1987 to be $985.32 based on the benefit assuming no salary scale and $849.40 based
on the benefit assuming a 3% salary scale. We based our single sum calculation on the
UPB4 mortality table with a 3 year set back, an immediatc interest assurnption of 7.5%, a
deferred interest rate of 6.75% for the first 7 ycars; a deferred interest rate of 5.5% for the
next 8 years and a 4% deferred intcrest rate assumption for the deferral period in excess.
of 15 years. To reflect the passage of time, the lump sum value as of July 15, 1987
should be adjusted to a current calculation date. If we assume an interest rate of 5%, the
July 15, 1987 lump sum values would be $3,250.75 based on the benefit assuming no
salary scale and $2,802.31 based on the benefit with a salary scale and a current date of
January 1, 2012,

Attached is a summary of our calculation of Ms. - benefit assuming no salary
scale and her benefit assuming a salary scale of 3%. The July 15, 1987 lump sum values
have been brought forward to January 1, 2012 assuming 5% interest. If you would like to
see the calculations based on a different. salary scale and/or interest assumption, please
feel free to contact me.




